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NURSING COLLEGES IN THE COUNTRY
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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Cabinet has cleared the setting up of 157 new nursing colleges in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and
(c) the details of fund allocated and released for setting up of nursing colleges in the country during the year 2023-24, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH

AND FAMILY WELFARE
(Dr. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) & (b) Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) for “Establishment of new
Medical College attached with existing district/referral hospital” 157 medical colleges have been approved since 2014. Establishment of 157 nursing colleges have been announced in the budget speech 2023-24 in these medical colleges. State-wise list of nursing colleges is annexed.

(c) The funding pattern for the establishment of these 157 nursing colleges is as under:
(₹ In Cr)

No. of colleges Ratio Central Share State Share Total
UTs without legislation:
2x10 = 20

100% 10x2=20 0 20

North Eastern/ Special Category
States: 22x10 = 220

90:10 22x9=198 22x1 = 22 220

Other States: 133x10 = 1330 60:40 133x6= 798 133x4 = 532 1330


Annexure

Andaman & Nicobar Islands (01), Arunachal Pradesh (01), Andhra Pradesh (03), Assam (05),

Bihar (08), Chhattisgarh (05), Gujarat (05), Jharkhand (05), Jammu & Kashmir (07),

Himachal Pradesh (03), Haryana (01), Karnataka (04), Ladakh (01), Madhya Pradesh (14),

Maharashtra (02) Manipur (01), Meghalaya (01), Mizoram (01), Nagaland (02), Odisha (07),

Punjab (03), Rajasthan (23), Uttarakhand (04), Uttar Pradesh (27), Tamil Nadu (11), West

Bengal (11) Sikkim (01).

